FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-27-2000



101473650

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
x New 9-14-00	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name	
Corrective Document		
Reel # Frame #	X Other Collateral Agreement	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name Linden Oaks Corporation	8 28 00	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Delaware	
Receiving Party	1	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as	Agent	
DBA/AKA/TA		
DBAJARATA		
Composed of		
Address give to 1111 West Monroe Street		
Address (line 1) 111 West Monroe Street	7	
Address (line 2)		
Address a: a: Chicago	Illinois 60690	
Address (line 3) Chicago City	State/Country Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	
	not domiciled in the United States, an	
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Illinois		
9/26/2000 MTHAI1 00000436 75/17707 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
1 FC:481 40.00 OP		
4 1 UT 1 U		
2 FC:482 (450.00 UP)		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,	

Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number
Name Federal Research Corp.
Address (line 1) 400 Seventh St NW
Address (line 2) Suite 101
Address (line 3) Washington NC
Address (line 4) 20004
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
see attached
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 19
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 490 00
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)
Deposit Account Number: #
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
Jane P. Miles 9/7/00
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 25 day of Acces, 2000, Linden Oaks Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 103 Foulk Road, Suite 290, Wilmington, Delaware 19803, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690 ("Harris"), acting as agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors identified and defined in the Security Agreement described below (Harris acting as such agent and any successor or successors to Harris acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent"), and grants to Agent a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Pledgor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark or trademark registration, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations as defined in that certain Security Agreement Re: Intellectual Property dated as of September 23, 1998 between Pledgor and the Agent as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement"). Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Agent of any applications by Pledgor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending and not matured into a registered Trademark (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Pledgor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Agent on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Obligations.

Pledgor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

All terms defined in the Security Agreement, whether by reference or otherwise, when used herein, shall have their respective meanings set forth therein, unless the context requires otherwise.

1110399.01.01 1478163/LAO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

LINDEN OAKS CORPORATION

By

Its Presi

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Agent

By Aluan

Its Vice President

STATE OF NEW YUNK)
COUNTY OF MUNICE) SS)
I, DAVD M. MOHA State aforesaid, do hereby cer	בוניב , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the tify that
	Linden Oaks Corporation, a Delaware corporation, who is
personally known to me to be the instrument as such Residual acknowledged that he signed and del	same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing, appeared before me this day in person and ivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein
Given under my hand and not	arial seal, this 2 cole day of 4 color, 2000.
	Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL) MEHALICK Notary Public, State of New York Monroe County	
Commission Expires Sept. 30, 18/200	DAVID M. MCHALICK
My Commission Expires:	(Type or Print Name)

Sattember 30, 2000

STATE OF Illinois	
COUNTY OF LOOK) SS
President of Harris Trust and Savings known to me to be the same person such Vice President, appeared before	s Bank, an Illinois banking corporation, who is personally whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and wn free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
Given under my hand and nota	arial seal, this 6 day of September, 2000.
(Notarial Seal)	Monica Wartella Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	(Type or Print Name)
	OFFICIAL SEAL MONICA MARTELLA NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. AUG. 13,2002

SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS	REGISTRATION REG. NO.	DATE
MEALS FOR NOW	2,272,425	8/24/1999

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS	FILING NO.	FILING DATE
TIM'S CASCADE STYLE POTATO CHIPS AN AGRILINK BUSINESS & DESIGN	75/417,707	1/14/1998
AGRILINK FOODS A PROCESSING AND MARKETING COOPERATIVE & DESIGN	75/417,706	1/14/1998
CURTICE BURNS FOODS AN AGRILINK BUSINESS	75/417,648	1/14/1998
HUSMAN'S HUSMAN SNACK FOODS AN AGRILINK	75/417,649	1/14/1998
NALLEY FINE FOODS SINCE 1918 AN AGRILINK BUSINESS & Design	75/417,650	1/14/1998
SNYDER OF BERLIN AN AGRILINK BUSINESS & Design	75/417,716	1/14/1998
AGRILINK FOODS A PROCESSING AND MARKETING COOPERATIVE & DESIGN	75/417,706	1/14/1998

DINETTE	75/507,242	6/23/1998
WHERE OTHERS SKIMP, WE SPLURGE	75/507,109	6/23/1998
HUNGER BUSTER	75/627,782	1/26/1999
PICCADILLY	75/627,781	1/26/1999
DOS PICOS	76/032,064	4/21/2000
DELICIOUS DUETS	76/076,712	6/23/2000
SIMPLE SELECT	76/076,711	6/23/2000
GARDEN SELECT	76/076,710	6/23/2000
FOUR SEASONS GRILLERY	76/078,257	6/27/2000
SIMPLY GRILLIN'	76/078,258	6/27/2000
WILDERNESS & Design	76/083,858	7/6/2000